

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
1/6/2022 4:07 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/7/2022
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100549-1
No. 82103-2-I

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

IRA DECHANT,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

RICHARD W. LECHICH
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
richard@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW . 1

B. ISSUE FOR WHICH REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 11

 1. Based on the same act, Mr. Dechant was convicted of conspiracy to commit murder while armed with a firearm and attempted murder while armed with a firearm. Because these convictions are the “same offense,” they violate double jeopardy.11

 a. Double jeopardy forbids punishment for the same offense.11

 b. The convictions for conspiracy to commit murder while armed with a firearm and attempted murder while armed with a firearm violate double jeopardy because they are the same offense.....14

 2. Double jeopardy issues are properly raised on appeal following a resentencing. This Court’s opinion in Allen was a significant change in the law warranting a fresh look at whether the duplicitous convictions for attempt and conspiracy violated double jeopardy. The Court of Appeals should have reviewed the double jeopardy issue.....22

 3. That courts engage in the proper double jeopardy analysis is critical in ensuring fair sentences and to check abusive charging practices. Review is warranted. 26

E. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013)21

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932).....12

In re Snow, 120 U.S. 274, 7 S. Ct. 556, 30 L. Ed. 658 (1887) .16

Washington Supreme Court

In re Pers. Restraint of Borrero, 161 Wn.2d 532, 167 P.3d 1106 (2007)19

In re Pers. Restraint of Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2005) 11, 12, 13, 20

Roberson v. Perez, 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)24

State v. Allen, 192 Wn.2d 526, 431 P.3d 117 (2018)20, 24

State v. Anderson, __ Wn.2d __, 498 P.3d 903 (2021).....24

State v. Blake, 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....10, 23

State v. Carroll, 81 Wn.2d 95, 500 P.2d 115 (1972).....15

State v. Dent, 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)14, 15

State v. Farnworth, 192 Wn.2d 468, 430 P.3d 1127 (2018).....16

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)12

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)18

State v. Hughes, 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558, 562 (2009) ...13

<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017)	25
<u>State v. Mutch</u> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 661, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)	11
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 246, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	15
<u>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</u> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014)	16

Washington Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Martin</u> , 149 Wn. App. 689, 205 P.3d 931 (2009)	13
<u>State v. Nysta</u> , 168 Wn. App. 30, 275 P.3d 1162 (2012) ...	18, 20
<u>State v. Potter</u> , 31 Wn. App. 883, 645 P.2d 60 (1982)	13
<u>State v. Roby</u> , 67 Wn. App. 741, 840 P.2d 218 (1992)	14
<u>State v. Toney</u> , 149 Wn. App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009)	22
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 131 Wn. App. 488, 128 P.3d 98 (2006)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 9	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11

Statutes

RCW 10.73.100(3)	27
RCW 9A.28.020(1)	15
RCW 9A.28.040(1)	14

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(3)27
RAP 13.4(b)(4)27
